IN THE MATTEROF THE CLAIM  * BEFORE TAMEIKA LUNN-EXINOR,
OF TONY CORBETT, * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
CLAIMANT * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
AGAINST THE MARYLANDHOME * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND ¥
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTSOR =~ *
OMISSIONS OF CARLOS LOPEZ, *

T/A GRAND DESIGN, LLC, * OAH No.: LABOR-HIC-02-21-01365
RESPONDENT ' * MHIC No.: 20 (90) 158
* * * * * * K % % * * * %

CORRECTED' PROPOSED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
. PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
. DISCUSSION
PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT ,QF THE CASE

On June 24, 2020, Tony Corbett (Claimant) filed a claim (Claim) with the Maryland

Home Improvement Commission "(MHIC)"Gﬁa'r_anty Fund (Fund), under the jurisdiction of the
Department of Labor (Department),? for reimbursement of $19,542.38 in actual losses allegedly
suffered as a result of a home improvement contract with Carlos Lopez, trading as Grand Design,

LLC (Respondent). Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-401 through 8-411 (2015).> On January 13,

! I found an actual loss of $18,049.07. The original decision was issued with the incorrect actual loss amount on
page 11. Icorrected the error in this Corrected Proposed Decision.

2 On July 1, 2019, the Maryland Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation became the Department of Labor.
3 Unless otherwise nioted, all references hereinafter to the Business Regulation Article are to the 2015 Replacement
Volume of the Maryland Annotated Code.







2021, the MHIC forwarded the matter to the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for a

hearing.

‘T held a hearing on March 16, 2021 using the Webex platform. Bus. Reg,

§§ 8-407(a), 8-312. John Hart, Assistant Attorney General, Department, represented the Fund.

The Claimant represented himself, The Respondent represented himself.

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the Department’s

hearing regulations, and the Rules of Procedure of the OAH govern procedure in'this case. Md.

Code Ann., State Gov’t §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2014 & Supp. 2020); [COMAR/Code of

Maryland Regulations (COMAR)] 09.01.03; and COMAR 28.02.01.

ISSUES
1. Did the Claimant sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a result of the
Respoﬁdent’s acts or omissions?
2. If so, what is the amount of the compensaBle loss?
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits
I admitted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf:
Cimt. Ex. 1 - Claimant Letter, dated October 8, 2019
— Clmt.Ex.2- Claimant Letter, dated March 15,2021
Clmt. Ex. 3 - Contract between Claimant and Respondent, dated April 26, 2019
Cimt. Ex. 4 - Change Order #1, dated May 6, 2019
Clmt. Ex. 5 - Change Order #2, dated May 20, 2019
Cimt. Ex. 6 - Change Order #3, dated July 5, 2019
Clmt. Ex. 7 - Impasse Log from Respondent, dated July 8, 2019

Clmt. Ex. 8 - Home Improvement Commission Complaint Form, dated August 5, 2019






k Clmt. Ex.9 - American Arbitration Association-Construction Industry Arbitration Ttibunal,

Award of Arbitrator, dated June 16, 2020, with Invoice/Statement and Check "+ *
showing arbitration costs ‘

Clmt. Ex. 10 - Home Imptovement Claim Form, signed Junie 19, 2020
Clmt. Ex. 11 - Photos of the front deck stairs, taken July 2019
Clmt. Ex. 12 - Photos of front deck, taken July 2019
Climt. Ex. 13 - Photos of back deck canopy rook, taken February 2021
Clmt. Ex. 14 - Photos of back deck grill area, taken March 2020 and February 2021
Clmt. Ex. 15 - Photos of back deck pickets, taken February 2021
Clmt. Ex. 16 - Photos of back deck stairs, taken Summer 2020 andFebruary 2021
Clmt. Ex. 17 - Photos of back deck workmanship, taken July 2019 and F ebruary 2021
Clmt. Ex. 18 - Estimated Costs for Repairs, undated
Clmt. Ex. 19 - Proposal from Master Home Services, LLC, undated
Respondent dnd not submit any exhibits for admission
l*a‘dmittgd the following ¢xhibit(s) on the Fund’s behalf; :
Fund Ex. 1- Revised Scheduling Email from OAH, dated March 3, 2021
Fund Ex. 2 - Notice of Hearing, dated January 29, 2021

Fund Ex. 3 - Hearing Order, dated January 7, 2021

"Fund Ex. 4- Létier from MHIC to Respondent enclosing Complaint Form, dated July 7, 202 e

Fund Ex. 5 - Letter from MHIC to Claimant, dated August 6, 2020
Fund Ex. 6 - MHIC Registration Printout for Respondent, printed March 3, 2021
Testimon |
The Claimant testified and presented the testimony of Carol Corbett, his wife.
The Respondent testified and did not present other witnesses.

The Fund did not present any witnesses.







PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
1 find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

1. Atall times relevant to the subject of this hearing, the Respondent was a licensed
home improvement contractor under MHIC license number 01-102162.

2. OnApril 26, 2019, the Claimant and the Respondent entered into a contract to
renovate two decks, reroute electrical outlets and switches, remove and relocate gutters and
downspouts, install a new roof overhang above back deck, and clean up and haul away all debris.
(Contract). The Contract stated that work would begin on or before April 31, 2019* and would

be completed by May 31, 2019,
3. The original agreed-upon Contract price was $34,748.79. |
4. There were two fully executed change orders for the project:

o Change Order #1 — install a third 6 x 6 header post for new roofline,
signed by both parties on May 6,2019. The cost was $288.62. The
contract price increased from $34,748.79 to $35,037.41.

o Change Order #2 — install new roof over section of back deck, rough in
and install two new lights for back deck, and add ten days to job
completion. The change order was signed by both parties on May 20,
2019. The cost was $250.00. The contract price increased from
$35,037.41 to $35,287.41.

5. On July 5, 2019, the Respondent left a third Change Order at the Claimant’s home

for his signature. The Change Order stated as follows: |

o Client shall willfully acknowledge and commit to the following changes:

o No longer question, contradict, or harass contractor on the job, on
personal time or after job is completed.

o Re-route air conditioning condensation lines as contractor sees fit;
not homeowner.

o Install new gutter/downspouts as contractor sees fit, not
-homeowner.

o Guarantee payment of final contract draw to contractor regardless
of condition of job termination.

4 The Contract uses this date although there are only 30 days in April.
4



i
| .
s [ B

B - . - . R

! : : . ! :
L ' N . J .
- , - " ‘ -

\ .

. e . . L
: -
- o



The cost for this change order was $3,000.00. If this change order were executed, the contrht:‘t' :
price would increase from $35,287.41 to $38,287.41.

6.  The Claimant did not sign the third change order.

7. On July S, 2019, the Respondent left the job site and ﬁevér’retumed.

8. During the course of the project, the Claimant paid the Respondent $24,862.48.5

| 9. The Respondenf left the project incomplete: The front porch was unfinished w1th
no access to the Claimant’s home as there were no stairs.

10.  The Respondent also performed unworkmanlike and inadequate work: There are
leaks in the back deck and canopy roof. The back deck grill area is'not level. The picket railings
on the back deck are installed incOrrectly and mbve. The back deck stairs are unlevel with no
footér. The second back stairs are improperly installed. The back deck carpentry is
unprofessional and sloppy. The back deck counter is unlevel. There is no access panéi for the
hose on the back deck. The electrical wiring was run across the. ceiling rafters.

11.  The Claimant received an estimate from Master Home Services, LLC, to make the
necessary repairs to the property and the amount of the estimate was $28,314.00.

12.  The Claimant’s estimate to repair the work performed by the Respondent is

$31,400.00.

13, The Contract has an arbitration clause. The Claimant compléted arbitration and
on June 16, 2020 was awarded $19,524.38.6 The arbitrator found that the Respondent compléted

85% of the scope of work but that 65% of the work performed needed to be corrected or

* The Claimant made the following payments: $13,899.52 at Contract signing, $10,424.64 after the framing of the
roof line and $538.32 for change orders #1 and #2.

€1t is important to note that the arbitration award of $19,524.38 was reviewed by the Guaranty Fund but could not
be accepted because the arbitrator did not use the term “actual loss” to describe the Claimant’s damages. Therefore,

this matter was scheduled for a hearing,.

5




. - I
. .
P




replaced. The Arbitrator determined that the Respondent’s work was “not completed in a
workman-like manner andeas defective.” ‘(Cl;m. Ex. 9)

14.  Asof the date of this hearing, Claimant has not had the work redone or repaired
by another contractor. |

15.  Asof the date of the hearihg, Claimant has not received any money from the
Respondent. |

16.  The Claimant completed his front deck himself and the cost of the additional deck

boards was $160.00.
DISCUSSION

In this case, the Claimant has the burden of proving the validity of the Claim by a
preponderance of the evidence. Bus. Reg. § 8-407(e)(1); Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t
§ 10-217 (2014); COMAR 09.08.03.03A(3). To prove a claim by a preponderance of the

evidence means to show that it is “more likely so than not s0” when all the evidence is

. considered. Coleman v. Anne Arundel Cty. Police Dep’t, 369 Md. 108, 125 n.16 (2002).

* An owner may recover compensation from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from
an act or omission by a licensed contractor . .. .” Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a); see also COMAR

09.08.03.03B(2) (“The Fund may only compensate claimants for actual losses . . . incurred as a

-————result of misconduct by-a.licensed contractor.”).. *‘[A]ctual loss’ means the costs of restoration, . .

- repair, replacement, or completion that arise from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete

home improvement.” Bus. Reg. § 8-401. For the following reasons, I find that the Claimant has

proven eligibility for compensation. .
The Respondent was a licensed home improvement contractor at the time he entered into
the Contract with the Claimant in April 2019. The Respondent performed unworkmanlike,

inadequate, or incomplete home improvements.






Claimant testified that he and Respondent signed a contract for home improvement wotk
on April 26, 2019. The price of the original contract was $34,749.79. Claimant stated that all of
the supplies for the work were delivered to his home and 1.1e was surprised to see the Respondent
was the only worker for the job. The Claimant 'testiﬁéd that the job was t0o large for & one-man
crew. Claimant stated that there were two change orders fbr the project that increased the
contract amount to $35,287.41. Claimant stated there were problems with the Respondent
almost immediately. Claix_nant stated that the Respondent was a very agitated and angry man and
did not like when the Claimant asked questions. His neighbors compiained that the Respondent |
was extremely loud while working with loud arguing and cursing. As for the work performed by
the Resﬁondent, the Claimant testified that the Respondent did not complete the front deck or
stairs leaving the Claimant no access to the front of his home. Claimant also stated that the
Respondent did not haul away debris. The Claimant testified that the Respondent’s work on his
rear deck was inadequate due to leaking that started in the summer of 2019, The back deck grill
area is unleve] and the picket ralls on the back deck were installed improperly and move when
touched. Claimant stated that the new siairs were not level and are without proper footings in
place. Claimant testified that a second set of stairs was poured impfoperly and are *“ugly.” The

Claimant stated that the work performed on the back deck was inadequate due to sloppily laid

deck boards, surface mounted screw holes, no hidden fasteners, uneven 'c'axpentry edges, and an
unlevel counter. The Claimant also noted that the Respondent failed to make an access panel for
the hose on the back deck and ran electrical wiring across the rafiers, rather than under or |
through the rafters. The Claimant provided photographic proof of all of the issues he raised in
his complaint and testified to in the hearing.

The Claimant testified that his relationship with the Respondent ended on July 5, 2019

when the Claimant received a third change order from the Respondent and refused to sign it.







Claimant stated that the language of the changed order was strange. In the change order, the
Respondent asked that the Claimant agree not to contact him, ask any questions, or present his
opinion on how the work should be performed.. The Respondent also asked the Claimant to
agree to pay the Contract price in full no matter the reason for the termination of the Contract.
Claimant stated that after the Respondent left the third change order, he never returned to the
property. The Claimant got an estimate to repair and replace the Respondent’s work from
Master Home Service, LLC in the amount of $28,314.00. Claimant testified that he has not had
the work completed. The Claimant’s wife, Carol Corbett, testified that the Respondent was very
angry, demeaning and degrading throughout the entire process. Claimant stated that he has lived
with the inability to access his front door since 2019 and this matter has caused him and his wife
a great deal of stress.

The Respondent testified that he quit the job at the Claimant’s residence because the
Claimant breached the Contract Article 5, sections 11 and 12 which reads as follows:

11.  Inthe event owner and contractor reach an impasse of

disagreement in the project, for whatever reason, contractor has authority to cease

and terminate all work, started or not, without breach of contract, and retain all

funds received up to said impasse. Communication between contractor and owner

shall cease and a letter of impasse will be mailed to the owner. Furthermore,

contract and all guarantees made herein, will become null and void. Contractor

will be responsible for determining said impasse.
12.  Inthe event owner shall fail to pay any periodic or installment

payment-due hereunder,-contractor-may-cease and terminate all work, without
breach of contract, pending payment or resolution of any dispute. Contractor
shall retain all funds received up to impasse. Furthermore, contract and all
guarantees made herein, w111 become null and void.

Clmt. Ex. 3.

The Respondent stated that when the Claimant refused to sign the third change order on
July 5, 2019, he mailed an impasse letter to the Claimant and ceased work under the contract.
He explained that the third change order was the cost to complete the work and the rules he
required to finish the work. The Respondent testified that he has been in business for ten years

8






~ and has handled larger jobs as a one-man crew. He stated that the Claimant’s sunroom was off

square so all of the work was crooked, The Respondent stated that he felt like no matter what he

did, he could not make thé Claimant and his wife happy. The Rés’;‘idndegt testified on cross-
examination that he forgot to pull a permit for the project and that hedxd ﬁﬁii@mpletq the job.

Based on the evidence, I find that the Respondent performed an incdmpléte,

_unworkmanlike and inadequate home im;i_rovemem. The Claimant’s testimony regarding the

work performed by the Respondent was credible because it was well supported by his

photographic evidence. The Respondent was unable to provide any information to refute'the

Claimant’s photographic evidence in this matter. There is no dispute between the parties that the
Claimant paid the Respondent a total of $24,862.48. There is also no dispﬁte that the work was
incomplete. The photos of the front deck show that it is missing deck boards aﬁd no stairs, debris
left under the deck. The pictures of the back deck demonstrate inadequate gutters on the new
gazebo roof addition, water damage from leaks in the canopy, inappropriate use of plywood as
supports, unlevel rails on the deck, unlevel stairs, visible fasteners in the decking, uneven,

improperly cut carpentry work, and an unlevel counter on the deck. This is all evidence of an

inadequate or unworkmanlike home improvement performed by the Respondent. I thus find that

the Claimant is eligible for compensation from the Fund.

" "Having found eligibility for compensation I must determine the amount of the Claimant’s
actual loss and the amount, if any, that the Claimant is entitled to recover. The Fund may not
compensate a claimant for consequential or punitive damages, personal injury, attorney fees,
court costs, or interest. Bus. Reg. § 8-405(e)(3); COMAR 09.08.03.03B(1). MHIC’s regulations

provide three formulas to measure a claimant’s actual loss, depending on the status of the

contract work.







In this case, the Respondent performed some work under the Contract, and the Claimant
intends to retain other contractors to complete or remedy that work. Accordingly, the fbllowing
formula appropriately measures the Claimant’s actual loss:

If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant has

solicited or is soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s

actual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has paid to or on behalf of the

contractor under the original contract, added to any reasonable amounts the

claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contractor to repair poor work

done by the original contractor under the original contract and complete the

original contract, less the original contract price. If the Commission determines

that the original contract price is too unrealistically low or high to provide a

proper basis for measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust its

measurement accordingly. ' .

COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(c). The Claimant paid the Respondent $24,862.48. The cost for
Master Home Service to complete and repair the Respondent’s work is $28,314.00, and the
Claimant spent $160.00 on additional floor boards to complete the front deck. If1 add the
amount paid to the Respondent, the amount to complete the work, and the additional monies
spent by the Claimant, the total is $53,336.48. The original contract amount is $34,748.79. The
\ :
cost of the two executed change order totals $538.62 so the total contract amount is $35,287.41.
When you subtract $35,287.41 from $53,336.48, the actual loss is $18,049.07.

The Business Regulation Article caps a claimant’s recovery at $20,000.00 for acts or

omissions of one contractor and provides that a claimant may not recover more than the amount

pai(imto fhe contractor againsi w}i;m the ciaim is ﬁléd. B;is..Eeg. § 8-405(é)(1 ), (5); COMAR
09.08.03.03B(4), D(2)(a). In this case, the Claimant’s actual loss is less than the amount paid to
the Respondent and less than $20,000.00. Therefore, the Claimant is entitled to recover his

actual loss of $18,049.07.

10




st




PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I conclude that the Claimant has sustgin‘ed an actual and compensable loss of $18,049.07
as a result of the Respondent’s acts or omissions. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-401,
8-405 (2015); COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(c). I further conclude that the Claimant is entitled to
recover $18,049.07 from the Fund. Bus. Reg. § 8-405(e)(1), (5); COMAR 09.08.03.03B(4),
D(2)(@). | |

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Maryland Home Improvement Guaranty Fund award the Claimant
$18,049.07; and

ORDER that the Respondent is ineligible for a Maryland Home Improvement
Commission license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order, plus annual interest of ten percent (10%) as set by the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission;’ and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

August 31, 2021 7 “‘A"‘”‘_ é“é““ o (o

Date Correctéd Décision Issued Tameika bumn=Eximor— L
Administrative Law Judge

TLE/da

#194035

7 See Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-410(a)(1)(iii) (2015); COMAR 09.08.01.20.
11







PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 4" day of November, 2021, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission. approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period

during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

Mictiael Newtore

Michael Newton

Panel B :

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
COMMISSION







